provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is 
hereby increased from Rs. 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) divided into 70,00,00,000 (seventy 
crores) equity shares of Rs.2.50/- (Rupees Two Decimal Five Zero only) each and 25,00,000 (twenty five lakhs) 
redeemable preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each to Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred Fifty Crores only) divided into 90,00,00,000 (ninety crores) equity shares of Rs. 2.50/-(Rupees Two Decimal 
Five Zero only) each and 25,00,000 (twenty five lakhs) redeemable preference shares of Rs. 100/-(Rupees Hundred 
only) each.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered as follows:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty 
Crores only) divided in 90,00,00,000 (ninety crores) Equity Shares of  Rs. 2.50/-(Rupees Two Decimal Five 
Zero only) each and 25,00,000 (twenty five lakhs) Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees 
Hundred only) each.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including a Committee thereof) be and are 
hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents and writings, as it may in its

[...]

Company, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby given to the Board  which term shall be 
deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its 
powers including the power conferred by this resolution, to offer, issue and allot, on preferential basis, aggregating 
24,03,00,606 ( Twenty Four Crores Three lacs and Six Hundred and Six) equity shares of the Company of face value 
of Rs. 2.50/- each (“Equity Shares”), at  Rs. 2.65 per shares (Rupees Two and Sixty Five Paise) (“Preferential Issue”) 
to the Foreign Currency Convertible Bond (FCCB) holders of the Company as setout in the explanatory statement

[...]

Samir Thapar, no other Director is concerned or interested in the Resolution.

Item No. 8
Presently, the authorized share capital of the Company is Rs.200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) divided 
into 70,00,00,000 (seventy crores) equity shares of Rs.2.50/- (Rupees Two Decimal Five Zero only) each and 25,00,000/- 
(twenty five lakhs)redeemable preference shares of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each.  The issue of fresh proposed 
equity shares mentioned at Item No 9 and 10 would require increase in authorised share capital from Rs. 200,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) to Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Crores only) and corresponding 
amendments to the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company such that the authorized 
share capital is increased to Rs. 250,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crores only) divided in 90,00,00,000 
(ninety crores) equity shares of Rs. 2.50/-(Rupees Two Decimal Five Zero only) each and 25,00,000 (twenty five lakhs) 
redeemable preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each. 
The increase in authorized share capital require alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company and is subject 
to members’ approval in terms of Sections 13 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 and any other applicable statutory and